DEPARTMENT OF CITY PLANNING
RECOMMENDATION REPORT

City Planning Commission

Date: October 8, 2020 Case No.: CPC-2017-5092-DB-SPR
Time: After 8:30 a.m. CEQA No.: ENV-2017-5093-CE
Place: In conformity with the Governor's

Executive Order N-29-20 (March 17, Related Cases: None

2020) and due to concerns over Council No.: 13-O’Farrell

COVID-19, the CPC meeting will be

conducted entirely telephonically by Plan Area: Silver Lake - Echo Park -

Zoom [https://zoom.us/]. Elysian Valley

Specific Plan: None
The meeting’s telephone number and -
access code access number will be Certified NC:  Echo Park
provided no later than 72 hours GPLU:
before the meeting on the meeting
agenda published at Zone: C2-1VL
https://planning.lacity.org/about/comm .
issions-boards-hearings and/or by Applicant:  MGT Partners Il LLC

contacting cpc@lacity.org. Representative: Jonathan Riker

Community Commercial

Public Hearing: January 16, 2020 and July
22, 2020

Appeal Status: The Off-menu Affordable
Housing Incentives are not
appealable. Site Plan
Review is appealable to the
City Council.

Expiration Date: N.A.

Multiple Approval: Yes

PROJECT 418 — 430 N. Alvarado Street

LOCATION:
PROPOSED The Project is the construction, use and maintenance of a 73-unit, approximately
PROJECT: 52,000 square foot mixed-use development including 500 square feet of ground

floor commercial space on approximately 19,197 square feet of land (21,517
square feet including alleys), located at418 - 430 N. Alvarado Street. The
proposed Project includes a 5-story building with two parking levels (including one
subterranean level) that provide a total of 81 parking spaces. The Project will
include six (6) Very Low-Income units.

REQUESTED 1. Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15061, an Exemption from CEQA,

ACTIONS: Class 32, and that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an
exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section
15300.2 applies.
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2. Pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 12.22 A.25(g)(2), a
35 percent Density Bonus for a project reserving eleven (11) percent of the base
dwelling units or six (6) units for Very-Low Income Households, in conjunction
with Parking Option 3 and the following two (2) off-menu incentives:

a. A 2.85:1 Floor Area Ratio (FAR) in lieu of the otherwise permitted 1.5:1
FAR for the C2-1VL Zone; and

b. An increase in height and number of stories permitted, to allow a 69-
foot, five-story building in lieu of a maximum 45-foot, three-story building
for a mixed-use building in the C2-1VL Zone.

3. Pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, a Site Plan Review for a project that
creates or results in an increase of 50 or more net new dwelling units and/or

guest rooms.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:

1 Determine that based on the whole of the administrative record, the Project is exempt from
CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section, 15061, and there is no substantial evidence
demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines,

Section 15300.2 applies.

2. Approve the following two (2) off-menu incentives as conditioned, pursuant to LAMC Section
12.22 A.25(g)(2), with a 35 percent Density Bonus for a project reserving eleven (11) percent of
the base dwelling units or six (6) units for Very Low Income Household occupancy for a period

of 55 years:

a. A 2.85:1 Floor Area Ratio (FAR) in lieu of the otherwise permitted 1.5:1 FAR for the C2-
1VL Zone; and

b. An increase in height and number of stories permitted, to allow a 69-foot, five-story
building in lieu of a maximum 45-foot, three-story building for a mixed-use building in

the C2-1VL Zone

3. Approve a Site Plan Review, pursuant to LAMC Section 16.05, a Site Plan Review for a project
that creates or results in an increase of 50 or more net new dwelling units and/or guest rooms.

Adopt the attached Findings.

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP
Director of Planning

C 2 %é- Debbu Lawrence

Jaﬂ J. Choi, AICP, Principal City Planner Debbie Lawrence, AICP, Senior City Planner

plofn

Kevin S. Golden, City Planner
(213)978-1396
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ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be several
other items on the agenda. Requirements for submission of materials can be found on the Department of City Planning website
at https://planning.lacity.org/about/virtual-commission-instructions. If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be
limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written
correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title Il of
the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request,
will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to these programs, services and activities. Sign language
interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or other services may be provided upon request. To ensure
availability of services, please make your request no later than three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by calling
the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1295.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS

PROJECT SUMMARY

The proposed project would allow the construction, use and maintenance of a new 73-unit,
approximately 52,000 square foot mixed-use development including 500 square feet of ground
floor commercial space on approximately 19,197 square feet of land (21,517 square feet
including alleys), located at 418 - 430 N. Alvarado Street. The proposed Project includes a 5-
story building with two parking levels (including one subterranean level) that provide a total of 81
parking spaces. The Project will include six (6) Very Low-Income units.

BACKGROUND

Subject Property

The Applicant proposes to construct a five-story mixed-use project on the east side of Alvarado
Street, approximately 150 feet north of Temple Street in the Silver Lake — Echo Park — Elysian
Valley Community Plan area. A 20-foot wide alley abuts the project on the south side of the site.
The site is zoned C2-1VL and is improved with a small vacant private school, a single family
dwelling and a duplex. Parcels surrounding the site are zoned [QJRD1.5-1VL and C2-1VL and
improved with restaurants, an auto repair shop, a gas station and multiple family and single-family
dwellings. The U.S. Highway 101 (US 101) is approximately 160 feet north of the site.

Affordable Housing Incentives

The Subject Property is zoned C2-1VL and has a lot area of 19,197 square feet, as calculated by
ZIMAS. When the adjacent alleys to the east and south are included, the lot area for the purposes
of calculating density is 21,517 square feet. The C2 Zone allows 400 square feet of land for each
dwelling unit, and for Density Bonus applications, fractional amounts of the base density are
rounded up per AB 2501. Therefore, the allowable base density is 54 units.

Pursuant to the State Density Bonus Law and facilitated by LAMC Section 12.22.A.25, the
Applicant is entitled to a 35% Density Bonus and two (2) incentives of any applicable development
standard (described as developer “incentives” in Government Code Section 65915) in exchange
for setting aside at least 11% of the base density for Very Low Income households.

1 Base Density = 54 units (53.7 round up)

1 54 units x 1.35 = 73 units (72.9 round up)

[1 19 Density Bonus Units permitted, 19 requested

(1 11% Very Low Income set aside = 6 units (5.94 round up)

The applicant is proposing to build 73 dwelling units, consisting of 61 one-bedroom and 12 two-
bedroom units. As noted above, the Project is setting aside 11% percent of the base density units
for Very-Low Income households, or 6 units. Therefore, the Project qualifies for two developer
incentives under Government Code Section 65915 and the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC).
In this case, the Applicant is proposing the following off-menu incentives:
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1) Per Section 12.22.A.25(g)(3) an increase in FAR to 2.85:1 to allow up to 54,720 sq. ft. of
floor area in lieu of the amount allowed per the base 1.5:1 FAR.

2) Per Section 12.22.A.25(g)(3) an increase in height from 45 feet to 69 feet.
The applicant proposes to utilize vehicular parking ratio pursuant to AB 744 (California
Government Code Sections (p)(2)), for a mixed income project consisting of the maximum number
of very low or low income units, and located within one half mile of major transit stop with
unobstructed access to the project. The project proposes 85 bedrooms. Based on the number of
bedrooms proposed, the project is required to provide 43 residential vehicular parking spaces, at
the ratio of one half space per bedroom.
Surrounding Site Information
North: C2-1VL: The abutting property is a restaurant.
South: C2-1VL: The property across the 20-foot wide alley is vacant.
East: RD2-1VL: The property across the 14-foot wide alley is multiple family residential.
West: [Q]JRD1.5-1VL: The property across Alvarado Street is multiple family residential.

Streets and Circulation

Alvarado Street: Designated Avenue Il, dedicated to a width of 91.25 feet.

East abutting alley: Dedicated to a width of 14 feet.

South abutting alley: Dedicated to a width of 20 feet.

Relevant Cases On-Site

DIR-2006-6988-DB:

A 35% density bonus for a project to allow the construction of a mixed-use affordable senior
housing project with 59 residential dwelling units and 4,900 square feet of ground floor commercial
use. reserving all units for low- and very- low income seniors. The project will be 5 stories tall at
a height of 60'-9. The following three incentives were approved: up to a 20% deviation in side
yard setback. b. Up to a 3: 1 FAR for mixed-use projects in the Commercial zone in Height District
1. c. Up to 35% deviation in height. Approved November 9, 2006, a Correction Letter was issued
April 3, 2015 clarifying that the project can use either Parking Option 1 or 2 as provided in Section
12.22 A 25, and clarifying that all of the set-aside restricted units will be Low Income Units. Those
entitlements expired on November 9, 2009.

Relevant Cases Off-Site
There are no relevant cases within 500 feet of the subject site.
Transit Access

The Project is served by the local and regional bus lines. Metro Local Line 200 runs north-south
along Alvarado Street; Metro Local Line 10/48 runs east-west along Temple Street, and LADOT
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Pico Union/Echo Park Line runs in all directions but generally north-south toward Echo Park to
the north and the Pico Union neighborhood to the south, including along Alvarado Street, Union
Avenue, Westlake Avenue, and Lucas Avenue.

The 101 Freeway on-ramp and off-ramp are 300 feet to the north of the project site.

The project site is located approximately 1.2 miles from the MacArthur Park Metro Red Line and
Purple Line Rail Stations, which are at the corner of 6th Street and Alvarado Street. The
MacArthur Park Metro Red Line station provides access to Hollywood and the San Fernando
Valley, with connecting service to the Metro Orange Line (serving the west Valley and
Chatsworth). The Metro Red Line and Purple Line serve Downtown, including Los Angeles Union
Station, with connecting service to the Metro Gold Line (serving Azusa and East Los Angeles),
Amtrak passenger rail, Metrolink commuter rail, and bus service for regional and local lines. The
Metro Purple Line also serves Koreatown. The Metro Blue Line originates at the 7th Street/Metro
Center station and provides access from downtown Los Angeles to downtown Long Beach, as
well as connecting service to the Metro Green Line (serving Norwalk, Redondo Beach, and LAX
via shuttle). Additionally, the Wilshire/Alvarado Bus Station provides access to the several Metro
Bus lines that are available.

Public Hearing

A public hearing was conducted by the Hearing Officer on Thursday, January 16, 2020, at 9:30
a.m., on the 10" floor, at Los Angeles City Hall in Downtown Los Angeles. The hearing was
attended by approximately 8 people, including the applicant’s representative, architect and,
owner’s representative. One individual in attendance spoke at the public hearing. His comments
related to the process for obtaining relocation assistance for the proper number of residents in his
current unit. No other issues were raised.

On July 22, 2020, a second public hearing was held due to two changes to the project: a 3-foot
increase in height from 66 to 69 feet; and an increase in FAR from 2.65:1 to 2.85:1. There was
no testimony from the public at the second public hearing.

At the time of the writing of the Staff Recommendation Report three letters had been received.
One was a letter of support from the Echo Park Improvement Association. Another is a letter of
conditional support from the Echo Park Neighborhood Council (EPNC). The EPNC requests that
a condition be added that requires the project to provide two (2) replacement affordable units in
addition to the six(6) affordable units proposed, otherwise the EPNC does not support the
requested off-menu incentives. The local City Council office, CD 13 submitted a letter of support.

ISSUES

This section includes issues raised at the Professional Volunteer Program on April 16, 2019, the
Hearing Officer Public Hearing held on January 16, 2020, and in discussions with the applicant.

Professional Volunteer Program (PVP)

Projects that are required to be heard by the City Planning Commission as the initial decision-
maker are presented by City Planning staff in the Urban Design Studio to the Professional
Volunteer Program (PVP). The PVP is a group of architects who assist Planning Staff on urban
design issues and complex urban typologies and provide project specific urban design advice for
Planning Staff consideration. On April 16, 2019, the proposed project was presented to the PVP,
who provided the following comments:



CPC-2017-5092-DB-SPR A-4

Rendering does not show alley and gas station adjacent to the site.

Fagade needs more landscaped coverage for a softer look.

Needs more native plants.

Add awnings or other shading elements to the Alvarado fagade.

Move bicycle parking to less prominent place and use that space for pedestrian activity.
Raise windows to provide more engagement with pedestrian activity.

Building needs a more prominent entrance.

Planning Staff advised the applicant and Representative about the comments received during the
Professional Volunteer Program (PVP). In response to the PVP recommendations the Applicant
addressed the following concerns:

The alley and gas station immediately to the south-east of the project site are both now
shown on the rendering.

Street trees are shown in the parkway in front of the proposed building, as was requested,
to provide more landscape coverage.

The landscape plans reflect the California native plants that were requested.

Bike racks are in a less prominent place and are now loop-style bike racks rather than
classic bike racks.

The retail storefront doors and windows have been raised to 10'-9" and are now at the
property line to allow for more engagement with pedestrian street traffic.

Lobby storefront windows and doors have been pulled forward to provide better interaction
with the street and the lobby doors are clearly designated based on address signage.

CONCLUSION

Based on the information submitted, public input including the public hearing, and mandatory
findings for the requested entitlement, the Department of City Planning recommends that the Los
Angeles City Planning Commission approve the requested Density Bonus Off-Menu Incentives
and Site Plan Review and determine that based on the whole of the administrative record, the
Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section, 15061, and there is no
substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to
CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Density Bonus and Site Plan Review Conditions

1.

Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial conformance
with the plans and materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped “Exhibit A,” and attached to
the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without prior review by the
Department of City Planning, Central Project Planning Division, and written approval by the
Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and justified in writing. Minor deviations
may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal Code or
the project conditions.

Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 73 residential units
including Density Bonus Units.

Affordable Units. A minimum of 6 units, that is 35 percent of the base dwelling units, shall
be reserved as Restricted Affordable units for Very-Low Income households, as defined by
the State Density Bonus Law 65915 (c)(1) or (c)(2). This shall include1 Very Low and 1 Low
Income units to be set aside in compliance with the Determination made by the HCIDLA for
replacement units. Affordable units required as replacement units, per Assembly Bill 2556,
shall be an equivalent type as those units being replaced.

Changes in Restricted Units. Deviations that increase the number of restricted affordable
units or that change the composition of units or change parking numbers shall be consistent
with LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 (a-d).

Housing Requirements. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute a
covenant to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles Housing Community Investment Department
(HCIDLA) to make six (6) units available to Very-Low-Income Households, for rental as
determined to be affordable to such households by HCIDLA for a period of 55 years. In the
event the applicant reduces the proposed density of the project, the number of required set
aside units may be adjusted, consistent with LAMC Section 12.22 A.25 to the satisfaction of
HCIDLA and in consideration of the project's AB 2556 Determination. Enforcement of the
terms of said covenant shall be the responsibility of HCIDLA. The applicant will present a copy
of the recorded covenant to the Department of City Planning for inclusion in this file. The
project shall comply with the Guidelines for the Affordable Housing Incentives Program
adopted by the City Planning Commission and with any monitoring requirements established
by the HCIDLA.

Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO). Prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, the
owner shall obtain approval from the HCIDLA regarding replacement of affordable units,
provision of RSO Units, and qualification for the Exemption from the Rent Stabilization
Ordinance with Replacement Affordable Units in compliance with Ordinance No. 184,873. In
order for all the new units to be exempt from the Rent Stabilization Ordinance, the applicant
will need to either replace all withdrawn RSO units with affordable units on a one-for-one basis
or provide at least 20-percent of the total number of newly constructed rental units as
affordable, whichever results in the greater number. The executed and recorded covenant
and agreement submitted and approved by HCIDLA shall be provided.

Height. The building height shall be limited to 69 feet.

Residential Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The Project is limited to a maximum of 2.85:1 FAR, or
54,720 square feet.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15

16.

17.

18.

Automobile Parking for Residential Uses. Based upon the number and/or type of dwelling
units proposed, a minimum of 43 automobile parking spaces shall be provided for the
residential uses of the project, pursuant to AB 744. The project requires parking spaces at
a ratio of 0.5 parking spaces per bedroom for mixed income projects within one half mile of
a major transit stop to which the project has unobstructed access.

Automobile Parking for Commercial Uses. Automobile parking for commercial uses shall
be provided pursuant to LAMC Section 12.21 A.4(x)(3), which requires two vehicular parking
spaces for every one thousand square feet of combined gross floor area of commercial
office, business, retail, restaurant, bar and related uses, trade schools, or research and
development buildings. A minimum of 1 commercial parking space shall be provided.

Adjustment of Parking. In the event that the composition of such units should change (i.e.
the number of bedrooms), or the applicant selects another Parking Option (including Bicycle
Parking Ordinance) and no other Condition of Approval or incentive is affected, then no
modification of this determination shall be necessary, and the number of parking spaces shall
be re-calculated by the Department of Building and Safety based upon the ratios set forth
above.

Electric Vehicle Parking. All electric vehicle charging spaces (EV Spaces) and electric
vehicle charging stations (EVCS) shall comply with the regulations outlined in Sections
99.04.106 and 99.05.106 of Article 9, Chapter IX of the LAMC.

Bicycle Parking. Bicycle parking shall be provided consistent with LAMC 12.21 A.16.

Landscaping. All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking areas, recreational
facilities or walks shall be attractively landscaped, including an automatic irrigation system,
and maintained in accordance with a landscape plan prepared by a licensed landscape
architect or licensed architect, and submitted for approval to the Department of City Planning.

. Mechanical Equipment. All exterior mechanical equipment, including HVAC equipment,
satellite dishes, cellular antennae and air conditioners, shall not be visible from public rights-
of-way or adjacent residences or placed in window or door openings.

Trash/Recycling. Trash and recycling bins shall be located within the building or a gated,
covered enclosure constructed of materials identical to the exterior wall materials of the
building and screened with landscaping, so as not to be viewed from the public right-of-way
or adjacent residences.

Open Space. The project shall provide a minimum of 7,605 square feet of open space. All
open space areas shall comply with the requirements set forth in LAMC Section 12.21 G to
the satisfaction of the Department of Building and Safety. In the event that the number or
composition (i.e. number of bedrooms) of dwelling units should change, no modification of
this determination shall be necessary, and the open space requirement shall be re-calculated
by the Department of Building and Safety based upon the ratios set forth in LAMC Section
12.21 G.

Solar-ready Buildings. The Project shall comply with the Los Angeles Municipal Green
Building Code, Section 99.05.211, to the satisfaction of the Department of Building and
Safety.
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Administrative Conditions

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or verification
of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the subject conditions,
shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance of any building
permits, for placement in the subject file.

Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of the
subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.

Covenant. Prior to the issuance of any permits relative to this matter, a covenant
acknowledging and agreeing to comply with all the terms and conditions established herein
shall be recorded in the County Recorder's Office. The agreement (standard master covenant
and agreement for CP-6770) shall run with the land and shall be binding on any subsequent
owners, heirs or assigns. The agreement with the conditions attached must be submitted to
the Development Services Center for approval before being recorded. After recordation, a
certified copy bearing the Recorder's number and date shall be provided to the Department
of City Planning for attachment to the subject case file.

Definition. Any agencies, public officials or legislation referenced in these conditions shall
mean those agencies, public officials, legislation or their successors, designees or
amendment to any legislation.

Enforcement. Compliance with these conditions and the intent of these conditions shall be
to the satisfaction of the Department of City Planning.

Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department
of Building and Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are awaiting
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety for final review and
approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting issuance of a
building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped by Department
of City Planning staff “Final Plans”. A copy of the Final Plans, supplied by the applicant, shall
be retained in the subject case file.

Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for the
purpose of processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of
Approval herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations
required herein.

Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director of
Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or modifications
to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building and Safety
Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance of the project
as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the Department of
Building and Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral of the revised
plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and sign-off prior to the
issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.

Expiration. In the event that this grant is not utilized within three years of its effective date
(the day following the last day that an appeal may be filed), the grant shall be considered
null and void. Issuance of a building permit, and the initiation of, and diligent continuation
of, construction activity shall constitute utilization for the purposes of this grant.
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28. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs.
Applicant shall do all of the following:

(i Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the City
relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of this
entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, challenge, set aside, void, or
otherwise modify or annul the approval of the entitlement, the environmental review of the
entitlement, or the approval of subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property
damage, including from inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim.

(i) Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to or
arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the entitlement,
including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s fees, costs of any
judgments or awards against the City (including an award of attorney’s fees), damages,
and/or settlement costs.

(iii) Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ notice of
the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The initial deposit
shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole discretion, based on the
nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial deposit be less than $50,000.
The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not relieve the Applicant from
responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii).

(iv) Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may be
required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by the City to
protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does not
relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the requirement
in paragraph (ii).

(v) If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an indemnity and
reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with the requirements of
this condition.

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any action
and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of any claim,
action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably cooperate in the
defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, indemnify or hold harmless
the City.

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office or
outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in the defense
of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any obligation imposed by
this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this condition, in whole or in part, the
City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its approval of the entitlement, or take any other
action. The City retains the right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any
legal proceeding, including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation.

For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply:

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions, committees,
employees, and volunteers.
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“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under alternative
dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes actions, as defined herein,
alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local law.

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the City or
the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition.
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FINDINGS

1.

Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Program Findings

The following is a delineation of the findings and the application of the relevant facts as related
to the request for a 10 percent Density Bonus, in conjunction with three (3) Off-Menu
Incentives and six (6) Waivers of Development Standards. Pursuant to Government Code
Section 65915(d)(a)(A), the Commission shall approve a Density Bonus and requested
Incentive(s) unless the Commission finds that:

a) The incentives do not result in identifiable and actual cost reductions to provide for
affordable housing costs as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section
50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents for the affordable units.

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Commission to
make a finding that the requested off-menu incentives do not result in identifiable and
actual cost reductions to provide for affordable housing costs per State Law. The California
Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 and 50053 define formulas for calculating
affordable housing costs for very low, low, and moderate income households. Section
50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing and Section 50053 addresses rental
households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation of residential rent or ownership
pricing not to exceed 25 percent gross income based on area median income thresholds
dependent on affordability levels.

Two (2) Requested Off-Menu Incentives — Deviation of Development Standards

The Applicant is requesting two waivers of development standards. These deviations are
identified as “off-menu” incentives, and the Applicant states that they are required by the
project in order to accommodate the proposed development of 73 residential units (6 of
which are for Very-Low Income units). The off-menu incentives require approval by the
City Planning Commission, and are required to provide for affordable housing costs.

Increase in (Floor Area Ratio) FAR. The proposed project is permitted a maximum FAR
of 1.5:1 by-right, per the C2-1VL Zone. The subject site has a C2 density, which would
permit 54 units on the site. The project qualifies for a 35 percent density bonus. With this
increase, the maximum number of units allowed is 73. The project proposal is for a
maximum permitted FAR of 2.85:1. With this incentive, the subject property would be
eligible for a maximum of 54,720 square feet of floor area for the 19,200 square-foot site
(21,590 square feet including %2 of the alleys). The total proposed floor area of 54,720
square feet for the 5-story building, represents an approximate 2.85:1 FAR.

The increase in FAR helps the project to provide 6 affordable housing units. Additionally,
the higher FAR will facilitate the provision of larger housing units, which are more
comparable in size to the existing housing in the area. This will help the project to remain
economically feasible while providing the Restricted Affordable Units.

Increase in Building Height. The Project is a 5-story, 69-foot tall, residential building with
73 dwelling units, consisting of 61 one-bedroom and 12 two-bedroom units, 500 square
feet of commercial retail floor area, and 2 levels of parking for a total of 81 parking spaces.
The project proposes to set aside 6 units or 11% of the base dwelling units, as Restricted
Affordable Units for Very-Low Income households. Pursuant to Height District 1VL for C2
zoned properties, the Project would otherwise be limited to a maximum height of 45 feet
and 3 stories.
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The additional height requested is necessary to construct the number of units proposed
and parking. In addition, the height increase will make the Project financially feasible for a
rental apartment development that includes 11% Restricted Affordable Units for Very-Low
Income households.

b) The Incentive will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or
the physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the California
Register of Historical Resources and for which there are no feasible method to
satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific adverse impact without rendering the
development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income households.
Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general plan land use designation
shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon the public health or safety.

There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed incentives will have a
specific adverse impact. A "specific adverse impact" is defined as, "a significant,
quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written public
health or safety standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the
application was deemed complete" (LAMC Section 12.22.A.25(b)). As required by Section
12.22 A.25(e)(2), the project meets the eligibility criterion that is required for density bonus
projects. The project also does not involve a contributing structure in a designated Historic
Preservation Overlay Zone or on the City of Los Angeles list of Historical-Cultural
Monuments. Therefore, there is no substantial evidence that the proposed incentives will
have a specific adverse impact on public health and safety.

c) The Incentives are contrary to state or federal law.

There is no substantial evidence in the record that the proposed incentives are contrary
to state or federal law.

2. Site Plan Review Findings

a) That the project is in substantial conformance with the purposes, intent and
provisions of the General Plan, applicable community plan, and any application
specific plan.

The proposed Project contributes to the Citywide General Plan Framework by
providing much-needed housing, accessible to transportation options within a node of
residential and commercial activity. It contributes to the stated Goals, Objectives and
Policies of the Framework as follows:

o Creates a supply of housing accessible to persons having variable income levels.

o Provides sufficient rental housing to meet the needs and demands of the
population.

o Creates housing opportunities for all persons without discrimination.
o Locates new multi-family development in proximity to transportation corridors and
high activity areas acting as a buffer between said transit corridors and commercial

development and existing lower density residential development.

The proposed Project conforms to the purposes, objectives and policies of the Silver
Lake — Echo Park — Elysian Valley Community Plan Area as follows:
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b)

o Goal 1: A safe, secure and high-quality residential environment for all economic,
age and ethnic segments of the Silver Lake — Echo Park — Elysian Valley
Community Plan Area.

o a. Objective 1-1: Achieve and maintain a housing supply sufficient to meet the
diverse economic and socioeconomic deeds of current and projected population
to the year 2010.

o b. Objective 1-2: Reduce automobile trips in residential areas by locating new
housing in areas offering proximity to goods, services and facilities.

o c. Objective 1-4: Promote and ensure the provision of adequate housing for all
persons including special needs populations, regardless of income, age or ethnic
background.

o d. Policy 1-4.2: Promote mixed-use housing projects in pedestrian oriented areas
and designated Mixed Use Boulevards, Neighborhood Districts and Community
Centers to increase supply and maintain affordability.

The proposed Housing Development conforms to the stated objectives of the Housing
Element as an Element of the General Plan as follows:

o Objective 1.1 - To produce an adequate supply of rental and ownership housing in
order to meet current and projected needs.

o Objective 2.2 - To promote sustainable neighborhoods that have mixed-income
housing, jobs, amenities, services and transit.

o Objective 2.4 - To promote livable neighborhoods with a mix of housing types,
quality design and a scale and character that respects unique residential
neighborhoods in the City.

o Objective 3.2 - To promote fair housing practices and accessibility among
residents, community stakeholders and those involved in the production,
preservation and operation of housing.

By providing multifamily residential units, some of which are set aside for Very-Low
Income households, implementation of the proposed project will maximize the opportunity
for individual choices for all economic, age and ethnic segments of the Plan Area. The
project also includes a ground floor commercial use and is located in a Transit Priority
Area in proximity to goods, services and facilities. The Project is within the area and on
the primary street (Alvarado Street) designated as a “Mixed Use Boulevard” within the
Plan and as such this use specifically furthers the intent of the Plan.

That the project consists of an arrangement of buildings and structures (including
height, bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities, loading areas, lighting,
landscaping, trash collection, and other such pertinent improvements, that is or will
be compatible with existing and future development on adjacent properties and
neighboring properties.

The scale of the buildings included in the project conforms to the development standards
of the underlying zone (with FAR and height deviations authorized by state law). Parking,
loading areas, lighting, landscaping, trash collection, and other improvements will conform
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to the requirements of the LAMC. Therefore, the project consists of an arrangement of
buildings and structures (including height, bulk and setbacks), off-street parking facilities,
loading areas, lighting, landscaping, trash collection, and other such pertinent
improvements that are or will be compatible with existing and future development on
adjacent properties and neighboring properties.

The proposed building facades along Alvarado Street, as shown in the plans are not flat;
they are articulated using a range of architectural elements including texture, materials
and color. The building designs are further articulated with windows on the ground floor
and balconies above the ground floor. Planters along the ground floor provide additional
interest along the streetscape.

Furthermore, after consultation with the Urban Design Studio, the applicant made the
following revisions:

o Street trees are shown in the parkway in front of the proposed building, as was
requested, to provide more landscape coverage.

o The landscape plans reflect the California native plants that were requested.

o Bike racks are in a less prominent place and are now loop-style bike racks rather
than classic bike racks.

o The retail storefront doors and windows have been raised to 10'-9" and are now at
the property line to allow for more engagement with pedestrian street traffic.

o Lobby storefront windows and doors have been pulled forward to provide better
interaction with the street and the lobby doors are clearly designated based on
address signage.

The proposed layout and design features will insure that the proposed project will be
functional, aesthetically pleasing, and compatible with neighboring properties.

That any residential project provides recreational and service amenities to improve
habitability for its residents and minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

The proposed project will comply with applicable LAMC Open Space requirements,
including that common open space areas shall incorporate recreational amenities. These
amenities include a gym, a recreation room, and 3,000 square feet of rooftop community
space. The project provides 7,605 square feet of total open space. Therefore, the Project
will provide recreational and service amenities to improve habitability for its residents and
minimize impacts on neighboring properties.

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDING

The proposed incentives will not have a specific adverse impact. A “specific adverse
impact” is defined as “a significant, quantifiable, direct and unavoidable impact, based on
objective, identified written public health or safety standards, policies, or conditions as they
existed on the date the application was deemed complete” (LAMC Section 12.22.A.25(b)).
The proposed Project and potential impacts were analyzed in accordance with the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines, which establish guidelines and
thresholds of significant impact, and provide the data for determining whether or not the
impacts of a proposed Project reach or exceed those thresholds. Analysis of the proposed
Project determined that it is Categorically Exempt from environmental review pursuant to
Article Ill, Section I, and Class 32 of the CEQA Guidelines. The Class 32 Exemption is
intended to promote infill development within urbanized areas.
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On June 15, 2020, the Planning Department determined that the State CEQA Guidelines
designate the subject project as Categorically Exempt under Section 15332, Class 32.

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site
and meets the following criteria:

(@) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation
and regulations;

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more
than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses;

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened
species;

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic,
noise, air quality, or water quality; and

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.
The project consists of the following:

The proposed project involves the construction, use and maintenance of a five-story
mixed-use building with a total of 73 units over two levels of parking, including a
basement parking level and 500 square feet of ground floor commercial space located
at 418 North Alvarado Street. The project is requesting a 35% density bonus with 11%
(6 units) of the base density set-aside for Very-Low Income residents based on
SB1818. The project also utilizes Parking Option 3 under AB744. The project will
provide 81 parking spaces and 82 bike spaces. In addition, the project is requesting
two (2) “Off-Menu” incentives under SB1818. First, the project requests an increase in
FAR from 1.5:1 to 2.85:1. Second, the project requests an increase in height from 45
feet to 69 feet.

The site is zoned C2-1V and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Community
Commercial.

b) As shown in the case file, the project is consistent with the applicable
Community Commercial Community Plan designation and policies and all
applicable zoning designations and regulations.

c) The subject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that total
approximately 19,200 square feet (21,590 including 2 of the alley
areas). Lots adjacent to the subject site are developed with the following
urban uses: restaurant, multiple family dwellings, and a gas station.

d) The site was previously disturbed and surrounded by development and
therefore is not, and has no value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or
threatened species. According to a letter dated August 30, 2019 by Jan C.
Scow, a registered arborist, there are no protected trees on the project site.
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e)

The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs),
which require compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance,
pollutant discharge, dewatering, and stormwater mitigation measures; and
Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff. These RCMs will ensure
the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water.
Furthermore, the project does not exceed the threshold criteria established
by LADOT for preparing a traffic study. The traffic analysis, dated July 2018,
concluded the project will result in none of the study intersections being
significantly impacted by project-related traffic. In addition, the project will
generate less than 250 daily vehicle trips, and the project is not required to
perform a VMT analysis, according to the LADOT VMT Calculator.
Therefore, the project will not have any significant impacts to traffic. Interim
thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs
relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting with Air Quality Management
District (AQMD) staff, and surveying published air quality studies for which
criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD construction
and operational thresholds.

The project site will be adequately served by all public utilities and services
given that the construction of the apartment buildings, will be on sites which
have been previously developed and is consistent with the General Plan.

Therefore, the project meets all of the Criteria for the Class 32 categorical exemption.

There are five (5) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt
under Class 32: (a) Cumulative Impacts; (b) Significant Effect; (c) Scenic Highways; (d)
Hazardous Waste Sites; and (e) Historical Resources.

a)

b)

There is not a succession of known projects of the same type and in the
same place as the subject project.

As mentioned, the project proposes a five-story mixed-use building with a
total of 73 units over two levels of parking, including a basement parking
level and 500 square feet of ground floor commercial space. The project is
requesting a 35% density bonus with 11% (6 units) of the base density set-
aside for Very-Low Income residents based on SB1818. Lots adjacent to
the subject site are developed with the following urban uses: restaurant,
multiple family dwellings, a gas station, etc. Under SB1818, the project
proposes to utilize two off-menu incentives: a Floor Area Ratio (FAR) of
2.85:1 to allow up to 61,531 sq. ft. (54,720 square feet requested) of floor
area in lieu of the amount allowed per the base 1.5:1 FAR, and an increase
in height from 45 feet to 69 feet. The project size is not unusual for the
vicinity of the subject site, and is similar in scope to other existing land uses
in the general area. Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may
lead to a significant effect on the environment.

Additionally, the only State Scenic Highway within the City of Los Angeles
is the Topanga Canyon State Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which
travels through a portion of Topanga State Park. The project is
approximately 23 miles from State Route 27. Therefore, the subject site will
not create any impacts within a designated as a state scenic highway.
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d) Furthermore, according to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of
Hazardous Waste Sites, neither the subject site, nor any site in the vicinity,
is identified as a hazardous waste site.

e) The project site has not been identified as a historic resource by local or
state agencies, and the project sites have not been determined to be eligible
for listing in the National Register of Historic Places, California Register of
Historical Resources, the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural Monuments
Register, and/or any local register; and was not found to be a potential
historic resource based on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA,
the citywide survey of Los Angeles. Finally, the City does not choose to treat
the sites as historic resources. Based on this, the project will not result in a
substantial adverse change to the significance of a historic resource and
this exception does not apply.

The Project can be characterized as in-fill development within urban areas for the purpose
of qualifying for Class 32 Categorical Exemption as a result of meeting the criteria listed
above.

DENSITY BONUS LEGISLATION BACKGROUND

The California State Legislature has declared that "[t]he availability of housing is of vital statewide
importance," and has determined that state and local governments have a responsibility to "make
adequate provision for the housing needs of all economic segments of the community." Section
§65580, subds. (a), (d). Section 65915 further provides that an applicant must agree to, and the
municipality must ensure, the "continued affordability of all Low and Very Low-Income units that
qualified the applicant” for the density bonus.

With Senate Bill 1818 (2004), state law created a requirement that local jurisdictions approve a
density bonus and up to three “concessions or incentives” for projects that include defined levels
of affordable housing in their projects. In response to this requirement, the City created an
ordinance that includes a menu of incentives (referred to as “on-menu” incentives) comprised of
eight zoning adjustments that meet the definition of concessions or incentives in state law
(California Government Code Section 65915). The eight on-menu incentives allow for: 1) reducing
setbacks; 2) reducing lot coverage; 3) reducing lot width, 4) increasing floor area ratio (FAR); 5)
increasing height; 6) reducing required open space; 7) allowing for an alternative density
calculation that includes streets/alley dedications; and 8) allowing for “averaging” of FAR, density,
parking or open space. In order to grant approval of an on-menu incentive, the City utilizes the
same findings contained in state law for the approval of incentives or concessions.

Under Government Code Section § 65915(a), § 65915(d)(2)(C) and § 65915(d)(3) the City of Los
Angeles complies with the State Density Bonus law by adopting density bonus regulations and
procedures as codified in Section 12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code. Section 12.22
A.25 creates a procedure to waive or modify Zoning Code standards which may prevent, preclude
or interfere with the effect of the density bonus by which the incentive or concession is granted,
including legislative body review. The Ordinance must apply equally to all new residential
development. In exchange for setting aside a defined number of affordable dwelling units within
a development, applicants may request up to three incentives in addition to the density bonus and
parking relief which are permitted by right. The incentives are deviations from the City’s
development standards, thus providing greater relief from regulatory constraints. Utilization of the
Density Bonus/Affordable Housing Incentives Program supersedes requirements of the Los
Angeles Municipal Code and underlying ordinances relative to density, number of units, parking,
and other requirements relative to incentives, if requested.
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For the purpose of clarifying the Covenant Subordination Agreement between the City of Los
Angeles and the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) note that
the covenant required in the Conditions of Approval herein shall prevail unless pre-empted by
State or Federal law.

Several California Assembly bills amended the State Density Bonus Law and took effect on
January 1, 2017. The changes are reflected in the subject request, and as such is compliant with
AB 2501, AB 2556, AB 2442, and AB 1934. In accordance with AB 2501 density calculations for
this project have been rounded up to the next whole number for base density, the number of
bonus units, and the number of Affordable Units required to be eligible or the density bonus.

Housing Replacement

Assembly Bill 2222 (AB 2222) amended the State Density Bonus Law to require applicants of
density bonus projects filed as of January 1, 2015 to demonstrate compliance with the housing
replacement provisions which require replacement of rental dwelling units that either exist at the
time of application of a Density Bonus project, or have been vacated or demolished in the five-
year period preceding the application of the project. This applies to all pre-existing units that have
been subject to a recorded covenant, ordinance, or law that restricts rents to levels affordable to
persons and families of lower or very low income; subject to any other form of rent or price control;
or occupied by Low or Very Low Income Households.

On September 28, 2016, Governor Brown signed Assembly Bill 2556 (AB 2556) which further
amended the State Density Bonus Law. The amendments took effect on January 1, 2017. AB
2556 clarifies the implementation of the required replacement of affordable units in Density Bonus
projects, first introduced by AB 2222. AB 2556 further defines “equivalent size” to mean that as a
whole, the new units must contain at least the same total number of bedrooms as the units being
replaced.

Pursuant to the Determination made by the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment
Department (HCIDLA) dated June 28, 2019, the proposed project will be required to provide 2
affordable units;1 for Low-Income Households, and 1 for Very Low-Income Households to replace
the demolished units.

AB 744 LEGISLATION BACKGROUND

Assembly Bill 744 (AB 744) amended sections of the State Density Bonus Law, Government
Code § 65915, and went into effect on January 1, 2016. Upon request from a developer, AB
744 requires local jurisdictions to approve alternative parking ratios for two types of eligible
projects: 1) 100 percent affordable developments consisting solely of rental units, exclusive of
a manager’s unit or units, with an affordable housing cost to lower income families; and 2)
mixed-income developments consisting of the maximum number of very low- or low-income
units provided for in density bonus law, which is 11 percent and 20 percent respectively
(calculated prior to any units added through a density bonus). The vehicular parking ratios,
inclusive of handicapped and guest parking, that may be requested for different project types
are as follows: 1) 0.5 parking spaces per unit for 100 percent affordable rental projects located
within one half mile of a major transit stop, as defined in Subdivision (b) of Section 211 of the
Public Resources Code; 2) 0.5 parking spaces per unit for 100 percent affordable rental senior
projects having either paratransit service or unobstructed access, within one half mile, to fixed
bus route service that operates at least eight times per day; 3) 0.3 parking spaces per unit for
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100 percent affordable rental special needs projects having either paratransit service or
unobstructed access, within one half mile, to fixed bus route service that operates at least eight
times per day; or, 4) 0.5 parking spaces per bedroom for mixed income projects within one half
mile of a major transit stop to which the project has unobstructed access.
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PUBLIC HEARING AND COMMUNICATIONS

A public hearing was conducted by the Hearing Officer on Thursday, January 16, 2020, at 9:30
a.m., on the 10" floor, at Los Angeles City Hall in Downtown Los Angeles. The hearing was
attended by approximately 8 people, including the applicant’s representative, architect, and the
owner’s representative. One individual in attendance spoke at the public hearing. His comments
related to the process for obtaining relocation assistance for the proper number of residents in his
current unit. No other issues were raised.

At the time of the writing of the Staff Recommendation Report four letters had been received.
One was a letter of support from the Echo Park Improvement Association. Another is a letter of
conditional support from the Echo Park Neighborhood Council (EPNC), requesting the condition
that the project provide two (2) affordable units in addition to the six (6) affordable units proposed,
for a total of eight (8) affordable units, otherwise the EPNC does not support the requested off-
menu incentives. We also received the Housing and Community Investment Department AB 2556
Determination Letter for replacement Housing, and a letter of support from CD13.
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SRADE PLANE CALGULATION

NORTH SIDE = 369.38 + 373.87 - 371.62
2

EAST SIDE = 37387 + 364.16 = 369.01
2

SOUTH SIDE = 364.16 + 358.82 = 361.49
2

WEST SIDE =

358.82 + 369.38 = 364.10
2

37162 + 369.01 + 361.49 + 364.10 = 1466.22/4 = 366.55

NOTE {1 : THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESIRICT A 5' CLR. AND
UNOBSTRUCTED ACCESSED TG ANY WATER AND POWER DISTURBING

FACILITIES (POWER POLES, PULL BOXES, TRANSFORMERS VAULTS, PUMPS,

VALVES, METERS, APPURTENANCES, ETC.) OR TO THE LOCATION OF THE
HOOK UP. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT BE WITH IN 10" OF ANY
POWER LINES ~ WHETHER OR NOT THE LINES ARE LOCATED ON THE
PROPERTY. FRAILER TO COMPLY MY CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELAYS AND
OR ADDITIONAL EXPENSES

NOTE #2 : SEE PLANTER/HARDSCAPE PLAN ON SHEET A2.2
PROVIDE 25% OF THE WALKWAYS, PATIOS, DRIVEWAYS, AND
OTHER PAVED AREAS SHOULD COMPLY WITH ONE OR A COMBINATION
OF THE FOLLOWING:

A HARDSCAPE MATERIAL WITH AN INITIAL SOLAR REFLECTANCE OF AT LEAST  0.30.

B. OPEN GRID OR PERMEABLE PAVER SYSTEMS.
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COUNTY CLERK’S USE C!TY OF LOS ANGELES
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
200 NORTH SPRING STREET, ROOM 395
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90012
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

(PRC Section 21152; CEQA Guidelines Section 15062)

Filing of this form is optional. If filed, the form shall be filed with the County Clerk, 12400 E. Imperial Highway, Norwalk, CA 90650,
pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 21152(b) and CEQA Guidelines Section 15062. Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section
21167 (d), the posting of this notice starts a 35-day statute of limitations on court challenges to reliance on an exemption for the project.
Failure to file this notice as provided above, results in the statute of limitations being extended to 180 days.
PARENT CASE NUMBER(S) / REQUESTED ENTITLEMENTS
CPC-2017-5092-DB-SPR/Density Bonus and Site Plan Review

LEAD CITY AGENCY CASE NUMBER
City of Los Angeles (Department of City Planning) ENV-2017-5093-CE
PROJECT TITLE COUNCIL DISTRICT
N.A. 13

[0 Map attached.

PROJECT LOCATION (Street Address and Cross Streets and/or Attached Map)
418 N. Alvarado Street, in the Silver Lake - Echo Park — Elysian Valley Community Plan Area
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: A 5-story, mixed use building with 73 residential units, 500 square feet of commercial space, 81 parking
stalls and 82 bike racks. Two parking levels including one subterranean parking level.

O Additional page(s) attached.

NAME OF APPLICANT / OWNER:
MGT Partners Il LLC
CONTACT PERSON (If different from Applicant/Owner above) (AREA CODE) TELEPHONE NUMBER | EXT.
Jonathan Riker (310)487-4098
EXEMPT STATUS: (Check all boxes, and include all exemptions, that apply and provide relevant citations.)
STATE CEQA STATUTE & GUIDELINES

O STATUTORY EXEMPTION(S)
Public Resources Code Section(s)

X CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION(S) (State CEQA Guidelines Sec. 156301-156333 / Class 1-Class 33)

CEQA Guideline Section(s) / Class(es) 15332/ 32

0 OTHER BASIS FOR EXEMPTION (E.g., CEQA Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3) or (b)(4) or Section 15378(b) )

JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION: X Additional page(s) attached

See attached.

X None of the exceptions in CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 to the categorical exemption(s) apply to the Project.

O The project is identified in one or more of the list of activities in the City of Los Angeles CEQA Guidelines as cited in the justification.
IF FILED BY APPLICANT, ATTACH CERTIFIED DOCUMENT ISSUED BY THE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT STATING THAT
THE DEPARTMENT HAS FOUND THE PROJECT TO BE EXEMPT.

If different from the applicant, the identity of the person undertaking the project.

CITY STAFF USE ONLY:

CITY STAFF NAME AND SIGNATUR STAFF TITLE
Kevin Golden ——— City Planner
ENTITLEMENTS APPROVED

Off-Menu Density Bonus and Site Plan Review

FEE: RECEIPT NO. REC’D. BY (DCP DSC STAFF NAME)
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JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION
CASE NO. ENV-2017-5093-CE

On June 15, 2020, the Planning Department determined that the State CEQA Guidelines
designate the subject project as Categorically Exempt under Section 15332, Class 32.

A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and
meeis the following criteria:

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and ail applicable
general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations;

(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five

acres substantially surrounded by urban uses;

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species;
Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise,

(d)
air quality, or water quality; and
(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The project consists of the following:

The proposed project involves the construction, use and maintenance of a five-story mixed-use
building with a total of 73 units over two levels of parking, including a basement parking level and
500 square feet of ground floor commercial space located at 418 — 430 North Alvarado Street.
The project is requesting a 35% density bonus with 11% (6 units) of the base density set-aside
for Very Low Income residents based on AB 744. The project also utilizes Parking Option 3 under
AB744. The project will provide 81 parking spaces and 85 bike spaces. In addition, the project is
requesting two (2) “Off-Menu” incentives under SB1818. First, the project requests an increase in
FAR from 1.5:1 to 2.85:1. Second, the project requests an increase in height from 45 feet to 69
feet. The site is zoned C2-1VL and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Community
Commercial. As shown in the case file, the project is consistent with the applicable Community
Commercial Community Plan designation and policies and all applicable zoning designations and
regulations. The subject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that totals
approximately 19,200 square feet (21,590 including 2 of the alley areas). Lots adjacent to the
subject site is developed with the following urban uses: restaurant, multiple family dwellings, and
a gas station. The site was previously disturbed and surrounded by development and therefore
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is not, and has no value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. According to a
letter dated August 30, 2019 by Jan C. Scow, a registered arborist, there are no protected trees
on the project site. The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which
require compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge,
dewatering, stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater runoff.
These RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water.
Furthermore, the project does not exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT for
preparing a traffic study. In addition, the project will generate less than 250 daily vehicle trips,
and the project is not required to perform a VMT analysis, according to the LADOT VMT
Calculator. The traffic analysis, prepared by Overland Traffic Consultants Inc., dated July 2018,
concluded the project will result in none of the study intersections being significantly impacted by
project-related traffic. Therefore, the project will not have any significantimpacts to traffic.

Interim thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod model runs relying on
reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and surveying published air quality studies
for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the established SCAQMD construction and
operational thresholds. The project site will be adequately served by all public utilities and services
given that the construction of the apartment building, will be on a site which have been previously
developed and is consistent with the General Plan. Therefore, the project meets all of the Criteria

for the Class 32 categorical exemption.

There are five (5) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt
under Class 32: (a) Cumulative Impacts; (b) Significant Effect; (c) Scenic Highways; (d)
Hazardous Waste Sites; and (e) Historical Resources.

There is not a succession of known projects of the same type and in the same place as the subject
project. As mentioned, the project proposes a five-story mixed-use building with a total of 73 units
over two levels of parking, including a basement parking level and 500 square feet of ground floor
commercial space. The project is requesting a 35% density bonus with 11% (6 units) of the base
density set-aside for Very Low Income residents based on SB1818. Lots adjacent to the subject
site is developed with the following urban uses: restaurant, multiple family dwellings, a gas station,
etc. Under SB1818, the project proposes to utilize two off-menu incentives: a Floor Area Ratio
(FAR) of 2.85:1 to allow up to 61,531 sq. ft. (54,720 sq. ft. requested) of floor area in lieu of the
amount allowed per the base 1.5:1 FAR, and an increase in height from 45 feet to 69 feet. The
project size is not unusual for the vicinity of the subject site, and is similar in scope to other existing
land uses in the general area. Thus, there are no unusual circumstances which may lead to a
significant effect on the environment. Additionally, the only State Scenic Highway within the City
of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon State Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which travels
through a portion of Topanga State Park. The project is approximately 16 miles from State Route
27. Therefore the subject site will not create any impacts within a designated as a state scenic
highway. Furthermore, according to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous
Waste Sites, neither the subject site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste
site. The project site has not been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies, and
the project sites have not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National Register of
Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles Historic-Cultural
Monuments Register, and/or any local register; and was not found to be a potential historic
resource based on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, the citywide survey of Los
Angeles. Finally, the City does not choose to treat the sites as historic resources. Based on this,
the project will not result in a substantial adverse change to the significance of a historic resource

and this exception does not apply.
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418,422, 430 N Alvarado Street: Photo Index Map

(Required by City Planning per Master Land Use Application and Environmental Assessment Form)
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Los Angeies
HOUSING+COMMUNITY Eric Garcetti, Mayor
Investment Department Rushmore D. Cervantes, General Manager
DATE: June 28, 2019
TO: MGT Partners I, LLC, a California limited liability company, Owner

Victor Svilik, a married man as his sole and separate property, Owner
Alan Svilik and Isabella Svilik, husband and wife as community property with right of
survivorship, Owner

FROM: Marites Cunanan, Senior Management Analyst I %
Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department

SUBJECT: AB 2556 (TOC) Determination for
418 N. Alvarado St., Los Angeles, CA 90026
422 N. Alvarado St., Los Angeles, CA 90026
428 N. Alvarado St., Los Angeles, CA 90026
430 N. Alvarado St., Los Angeles, CA 90026

Based on the Affordable Unit Determination Application submitted by Victor Svilik (Owner Representative) on
behalf of MGT Partners II, LLC, a California limited liability company (Owner), Victor Svilik, a married man as
his sole and separate property (Owner), and Alan Svilik and Isabella Svilik, husband and wife as community
property with right of survivorship (Owner), the Los Angeles Housing + Community Investment Department
(HCIDLA) has determined that two (2) units are subject to replacement under AB 2556 (formerly AB 2222).

Information about the existing property for the five years prior to the date of the application is required in order to
make a determination. HCIDLA received the Affordable Unit Determination Application on or about December
4, 2017, and the corresponding fees on June 7, 2018, so HCIDLA must collect data from June 2013 to June 2018.

MGT Partners I, LLC, a California limited liability company (Owner), Victor Svilik, a married man as his sole
and separate property (Owner), and Alan Svilik and Isabella Svilik, husband and wife as community property
with right of survivorship (Owner) acquired the property commonly known as:

418 N. Alvarado St. under APN # 5157-023-015, Lot 17 on July 28, 2017 per Grant Deed.

422 N. Alvarado St. under APN # 5157-023-016, Lot 18 on July 28, 2017 per Grant Deed.

428 N. Alvarado St. under APN # 5157-023-017, Lot 19 on July 28, 2017 per Grant Deed.

430 N. Alvarado St. under APN # 5157-023-018, Lot 20 on July 28, 2017 per Grant Deed.

Google Earth images and Intemet Search show that the property commonly known as 418 N. Alvarado St. is a
residential building.

Per Department of City Planning (ZIMAS), County Assessor Parcel Information (LUPAMS), Real Quest
database, Billing Information Management System (BIMS) database, and the Code, Compliance, and Rent
Information System (CRIS) database, the property commonly known as 418 N. Alvarado St. has a use code of
“0200-Duplex”. Per the Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO) Unit, the property commonly known as 418 N.
Alvarado St. is a duplex subject to the RSO.

Google Earth images and Internet Search show that the property commonly known as 422 N. Alvarado St.
contains a trailer on the site.

AB 2556 Determination Memo HIMS# 17-125051
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Per Department of City Planning (ZIMAS), County Assessor Parcel Information (LUPAMS), Real Quest
database, Billing Information Management System (BIMS) database, and the Code, Compliance, and Rent
Information System (CRIS) database, the property commonly known as 422 N. Alvarado St. has a use code of
“7200-School (One Story)”. Per the Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO) Unit, the property commonly known as
422 N. Alvarado St. is a non-RSO property.

Google Earth images and Internet Search show that the property commonly known as 428 N. Alvarado St. is
vacant land.

Per Department of City Planning (ZIMAS), County Assessor Parcel Information (LUPAMS), Real Quest
database, Billing Information Management System (BIMS) database, and the Code, Compliance, and Rent
Information System (CRIS) database, the property commonly known as 428 N. Alvarado St. has a use code of
“010V-Vacant Land-Residential”. Per the Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO) Unit, the property commonly
known as 428 N. Alvarado St. is tied to the parcel under APN 5157-023-016 and is also not subject to the RSO.

Google Earth images and Internet Search show that the property commonly known as 430 N. Alvarado St. is
vacant land.

Per Department of City Planning (ZIMAS), County Assessor Parcel Information (LUPAMS), Real Quest
database, Billing Information Management System (BIMS) database, and the Code, Compliance, and Rent
Information System (CRIS) database, the property commonly known as 430 N. Alvarado St. has a use code of
“010V-Vacant Land-Residential”. Per the Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO) Unit, the property commonly
known as 430 N, Alvarado St. is 2 non-RSO propetty.

The Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety database indicates that the Owner has applied for a
Demolition Permit # 18019-10000-01468, permit not issued, and Demolition Permit # 05019-70000-01155,
permit issued on May 20, 2005. The Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety database indicates that the
Owner has applied for a Building Permit # 17010-20000-04828, permit not issued yet.

Per the Affordable Unit Determination Application received by HCIDLA on or about December 4, 2017, the
Owner plans to construct a seventy-five (75) unit residential building, pursuant to Density Bonus (DB) guidelines.

ADDRESS BEDROOM TYPE
418 N. Alvarado St. Unit #1 2 bdrms
418 N. Alvarado St. Unit #2 1 bdrm

No income documents were provided for these unit(s). Pursuant to AB 2556, where incomes of existing or
former tenants are unknown, the required percentage of affordability is determined by the percentage of extremely
low, very low, and low income rents in the jurisdiction as shown in the HUD Comprehensive Housing
Affordability Strategy (CHAS) database. At present, the CHAS database shows 50% Very Low (Below 51% Area
Median Income [AMI]), and 18% Low ([51% to 80% AMI]) renter households for Los Angeles (for a total of
68%). The balance of these unit(s) (i.e. 32%) are presunied to have been occupied by persons and families above-
lower income.

Number of Existing RSO Units within five (5) years of Owner’s application =2
Number of Affordable Replacement Units required per CHAS: 2 (see table)

2 Units x 68% 2 Units
50% Very Low 1 Unit
18% Low 1 Unit

AB 2556 Determination Memo HIMS# 17-125051
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For Rental:

Pursuant to CHAS, two (2) unit(s) need to be replaced with equivalent type, with one (1) unit restricted to Very
Low Income Households, and one (1) unit to Low Income Households.

Please note that all the new units may be subject to RSO requirements unless an RSO Exemption is filed and
approved by the RSO Section. This determination is provisional and subject to verification by the RSO Section.

This AB 2556 determination only applies if the proposed project is a rental density bonus project and NOT
condominiums. In the event the project changes to condominiums, the owner needs to request an AB 2556
amendment to reflect 100% replacement of the units. In addition, if the project is changed from Density Bonus to
TOC or vice-versa, an AB 2556 amendment will also be required.

111

*WARNING**
LOT TIES AND EXISTING PRE-1978 SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING ON ONE LOT

ISSUE: | Is a LOT TIE required for the NEW project?

IF NO: Owner’s existing Rent Stabilization (RSO) replacement obligation, if any, remains the SAME as
above.

IF YES: | Owner’s existing RSO replaéement obligation, if any, will INCREASE by one and the new project
will also be subject to the RSO, unless the existing single family dwelling is demolished before the
lots are tied.

cc: Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment Department File
MGT Partners IT, LLC, a California limited liability company, Owner
Victor Svilik, a married man as his sole and separate property, Owner
Alan Svilik and Isabella Svilik, husband and wife as community property with right of survivorship,
Owner
Ulises Gonzalez, Case Management Section, City Planning Department

MAC:dk

AB 2556 Determination Memo HIMS# 17-125051
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May 22, 2019

Kevin Golden

City Planning Department

200 North Spring Street

Los Angeles, California 90012
email: kevin.golden@lacity.org

Re: Case # CPC-2017-5092-DB-SPR, 418 N. Alvarado Street Apartments, SB1818 and
TOC Entitlements

Mr. Golden:

The Echo Park Improvement Association (EPIA) respectfully recommends approval for
this apartment building project as presented at our April 2019 meeting.

We understand that this project requires variances for both height and density, but that
the project will include sufficient Very Low Income units to qualify for SB1818 “On and
Off Menu” Incentives, as well as being located at a Tier 3 TOC location where it also
qualifies for additional incentives that allow these requests.

We appreciate that the developer took the time to present to us, answered our
questions and take input from us. We feel the project as presented is appropriate for
the location

As arequest, we have asked the developer to consider making the units ADA
Accessible, exceeding the ADA Ready requirements of the City of Los Angeles.

Thank you for your consideration:

%%/ Wi

Andrew Garsten
EPIA President

Cc: City Councilmember Mitch O’Farrell, CD13



ECHO PARK
NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL

Chair: CERTIFIED NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCIL
Darcy Harris APRIL 16, 2002

Vice Chair: ol

Sachin Medhekar Letter of Conditional Support for S ——
Chief Information Officer: WEBSITE: eéhoparknc.com
Lauren Buisson CPC 201 7 5092 DB SPR EMAIL: info@echoparknc.com
Treasurer: MAILING ADDRESS
Michae! Galano 1226 Alvarado St.
Secretary: LOS ANGELES, CA 90026

Tad Yenawine

May 26, 2019

VIA EMAIL
Los Angeles City Planning Department
Aftn: kevin.golden@lacity.org

(Case No: CPC-2017-5092-DB-SPR

The Echo Park Neighborhood council (EPNC) conditionally supports the proposed project at 418-430 N.
Alvarado Street, Los Angeles, CA 90026 for a 73-unit apartment building with 86 parking spaces and 530 sf
of retail space in a C2-1VL zone. The application is seeking a Density Bonus of 35% with 6 very low
income units, the bare minimum required, as well as off-menu incentives for increased FAR and height.

EPNC supports the requested off-menu incentives for increased FAR and height only if the project includes
8 affordable units, which would replace the two affordable units (duplex and single family dwelling)
demolished for the project plus the 6 additional affordable units. Without these 2 additional affordable units
(8 total), EPNC does not support the requested off-menu incentives.

Board Resolution

On April 23, 2019, the EPNC Board of Governors held a Brown Act noticed-meeting at Echo Park United
Methodist Church, 1226 Alvarado St., L.A. CA 80026 at 7:00 p.m. With a quorum of 19 Board members
present and a vote count of 18 yeas, 0 nays, and 1 abstention, the Board resolved to write a letter of
conditional support for the application as set forth above.

Respggttull;g

&Zy / /
Darcy'ﬂgrris

Chair, Echo Park Neighborhood Council

cc: Amy Ablakat, CD13 Planning Deputy
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1 message

Craig Bullock <craig.bullock@lacity.org> Wed, Jan 15, 2020 at 6:58 PM

To: Kevin Golden <kevin.golden@lacity.org>
Hi Kevin,

Happy 2020!

| wanted to convey the City Council Office's support for the proposed density bonus case at 418-430 Alvarado
Street (CPC-2017-5092-DB-SPR).

The project will redevelop an otherwise under utilized site and substantially improve the area by eliminating a
deteriorated structures. In addition, the affordable housing is very much needed. | have worked with the
applicant during my time at the CRA/LA and have found them to develop quality housing and retail space.
Thank you for your consideration.

Craig

| CRAIG BULLOCK

Planning Director

Office of Councilmember Mitch O'Farrell, 13th District
200 N. Spring Street Rm 480 Los Angeles, CA 90012
(213) 473-7013 | craig.bullock@lacity.org

MITCH
#LACOUNCIL

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=8¢4917d53e&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1655852014808395838&simpl=msg-f%3A16558520148... 1/1
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